THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES RECOGNIZES THE DEDICATED SERVICE OF THOMAS J. MCATEER TO THE CUSTOMERS OF THE LONG ISLAND POWER AUTHORITY

WHEREAS, Thomas J. McAteer is a lifelong resident of Long Island with a distinguished record of service to his community, including such honors as the Long Island Association Medal of Honor, the Harry Chapin Humanitarian Award, the Nature Conservancy Award, the Hofstra University George M. Estabrook Award, and the Suffolk Community College Presidents Award; and

WHEREAS, Trustee McAteer has served in numerous executive and board positions over the past 30 years, including positions at the Metropolitan Transportation Authority, Suffolk County, Vytra Health Plans, HIP Health Plans of New York, Medicaid at Aetna, and Suffolk Transportation; and

WHEREAS, the residents and businesses of Long Island require the service of knowledgeable and experienced Trustees who hold themselves to the highest ethical and professional standards; and

WHEREAS, Trustee McAteer served on the Board of Trustees of the Long Island Power Authority from December 27, 2013 to December 31, 2019; and

WHEREAS, Trustee McAteer employed his lifetime of experience in business, government, and the community to advocate for sustainable fiscal and operational strategies to improve customer satisfaction and provide a cleaner, more affordable electric grid for Long Island and the Rockaways; and

WHEREAS, Trustee McAteer's diligent and thoughtful service to the people of Long Island and the Rockaways is a testament to his commitment to making our region a better place that is worthy of our recognition and praise.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Trustees hereby duly recognizes the friendship and faithful service of Trustee McAteer to the customers of the Long Island Power Authority.

Ralph V. Suozzi, Chair Mark Fischl, Vice Chair

Elkan Abramowitz Drew Biondo

Sheldon L. Cohen Matthew C. Cordaro, Ph.D.

Peter J. Gollon, Ph.D. Ali Mohammed

